2025, cash balances were insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to
$250,000 per depositor per bank. At times, balances in these accounts may exceed federal
limits. As of June 30, 2025, the Organization’s cash balances exceeded FDIC limits by
$577,500. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and
management believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash
equivalents.

17. RELATED PARTY

Contributions include amounts received from the board of directors of approximately
$76,000 during the year ended June 30, 2025.

18. RESTATEMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2025, a prior period adjustment to the 2024 financial activity
was made to record two investments held in trust. The Organization did not record these
trusts as required by U.S. GAAP within the proper period, therefore understating
investments held in trust by others and net assets with donor restrictions. As a result, the
Organization recorded a prior period adjustment which increased investments held in trust
and beginning net assets for 2024. The following is the restatement impact on the June 30,
2024 financial statements:

As Previously
Reported As Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Investment held in trust by others 4,829,804$   5,560,228$

Net assets with donor restrictions 10,139,756   10,870,180

Statement of Activities

Net assets, beginning of year 22,818,421   23,548,845

Net assets, end of year 23,146,634   23,877,058

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

2025 2024

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Public Support (Contributions)

Contributions:

Churches 83,087$   -$   83,087$   60,339$

Nonchurch organizations 20,114   -   20,114   25,180

Corporate 139,687   -   139,687   91,607

Individuals 772,177   34,950   807,127   709,958

Foundations 138,047   -   138,047   186,071

Bequests 1,892,217   30,000   1,922,217   17,589

Total public support and revenue 3,045,329   64,950   3,110,279   1,090,744

FEES AND GRANTS FROM

  GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES

School Tuition 9,887,835   -   9,887,835   9,879,206

State and Federal Meals Reimb 93,683   -   93,683   70,783

STEP Grant 10,618   -   10,618   18,137

System of Care Grant 34,907   -   34,907   -

Act Now Grant 148,005   -   148,005   -

City of Bloomington Gift -   -   -   10,000